
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman) 

Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Deputy John Fletcher 
 

Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Jason Pritchard 
David Sales 
Ceri Wilkins 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ViWwkqDoGQo  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ViWwkqDoGQo


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public summary and minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES 

For Information 
 
 

 a) Art of Dough, 15 July 2022  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of the 
premises Art of Dough, 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD.  
 

 b) The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant Ltd, 18 July 2022  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of the 
premises The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant, 200 Aldersgate Street (Unit 3 
South), London, EC1A 4HD. 
 

 c) Art of Dough, 28 July 2022  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of the 
premises Art of Dough, 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD. 
 

6. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
  

 



3 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES' LICENCES 

 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 58) 

 
8. CRIMES AT LICENSED PREMISES (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
9. OPERATION RE-FRAME UPDATE (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
10. CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE FOR LICENSED PREMISES 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 138) 

 
11. SUPPORTING THE HOSPITALITY SECTOR: CITY EVENTS 
 

 Executive Director Environment to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 
 



4 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 139 - 140) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
 

Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
David Sales 
 

 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Davenport - Environment Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department 

Rachel Pye - Environment Department 

Gavin Stedman - Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Andrew Fitzpatrick, Graham Packham and Jason 
Pritchard. 
 
The Committee noted that Martha Greckos had stepped down from the 
Committee and the Chair thanked her for her service. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 
May 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
4.1 Gopuff, 18 May 2022  
 
The Committee noted the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect of 
the premises Gopuff, 171-176 Aldersgate Street, Barbican, EC1A 4HT. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
The Deputy Chairman informed the Committee that Gopuff had subsequently 
decided not to take up the licences in the above premises. 
 
The Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that there had been no appeals. 
 

5. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES' LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service from 1 
April 2022 to 30 June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. CONTINUED SUPPORT OF THE CITY HOSPITALITY SECTOR: AL 
FRESCO EATING AND DRINKING - BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 
EXTENSION 2022  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing a summary of pavement licences currently granted and 
outlining proposals for the continuation of pavement licence application process 
until 30 September 2023. 
 
The Chair expressed his gratitude to the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Planning and Transportation Committee, as well as the Deputy Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, for opening communications between the two 
committees. 
 
A Member queried how the Licensing Committee and the Planning and 
Transportation Committee were going to engage stakeholders in the extension 
of the pavement licence regulations going forward. Members were informed 
that there had not been sufficient time to hold a public consultation but were 
reminded that there is a consultation period for each pavement licence 
application, during which the statutory consultees and the public can raise any 
concerns about individual applications with the City Corporation’s Licensing 
Team. These concerns are then considered in the decision to refuse, grant or 
amend the application. Members were also informed that once the Levelling Up 
Bill has been passed in parliament, Officers will develop a permanent pavement 
licence policy and will consult with local stakeholders as part of this process. 
 
A Member stated that the Committee should not underestimate the effect that 
the current pavement licence regulations have had in attracting visitors into the 
City of London and that there has been a noticeable increase in customers 
utilising outdoor seating within his ward between 11am and 3pm. 
 
The Chair of the Planning and Transportation Committee stated that at the 
meeting he had with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Licensing Committee, 
they discussed ensuring that planning and licensing applications are moving in 
tandem with each other. He stated that this process should involve consultation 

Page 6



with all stakeholders, including residents. This view was endorsed by the Chair 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chair stated City of London residents were concerned by 
pavement licences granted for the later hours due to noise disturbance. She 
stated that the Committee will not understand the level of this concern until 
consultations with residents take place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. POLICE LICENSING REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing an update on crime committed which were linked to licensed 
premises between May and June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
7.1 Operation Reframe Briefing  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police updating the Committee on Operation Reframe, which took place on 30 
June 2022. The operation involved asking partners to assist the police in 
providing a reassuring high visibility presence, with the goal of making people 
feel safe in the City of London. Members were informed that the London Fire 
Brigade joined the operation. 
 
A Member stated that she was pleased that joint operations were taking place 
once again following the pause during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Deputy Chair queried if the police had identified a reason for the increase 
in offences in hotels. Members received an update on the training that hotels 
have received and were informed that Operation Make Safe will be restarting. 
 
A Member stated there are a number of new student residences within the City 
and that this will bring with it a new demographic with a different behaviour 
pattern. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he has asked that the City of London 
Police Authority Board and the Licensing Committee are kept suitably informed 
about the progress of Destination City plans going forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



8. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2021-22  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive 
Director Environment comparing the revenue outturn for the services overseen 
by the Licensing Committee in 2021/22 with the final budget for the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was received regarding the assistance the City Corporation provides 
to licence applicants. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The following items of urgent business were raised: 
 

a) An update on a group squatting and promoting an unlicensed music 
event in the City. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 Committee: 
Licensing Committee  

Date: 
12 October 2022 

Subject: Annual Review of Terms of Reference  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk & Chief Executive For Decision 

Report author: Chloe Ainsworth, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

 
Summary 

 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the City 
Corporation’s governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all 
Committees/Boards should review their terms of reference annually. This is to enable 
any proposed changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of 
Committees by the Court of Common Council. 
 
The terms of reference of the Licensing Committee are attached as an appendix to 
this report for Members’ consideration. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

 

• the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, subject to any comments, 
be approved for submission to the Court of Common Council in April, and that 
any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of 
Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman; 
 

• Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 
Committee’s meetings.   

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 
 
 
Chloe Ainsworth 
Governance Officer 
E: chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondoncorproation.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondoncorproation.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Appendix 1 

KEAVENY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2022, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2023. 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of 15 Members elected by 
[...]
confident that 
they could hold a safe, organised event on the date proposed. 
 

Page 15



MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

 

In response to a query of a Member of the Sub Committee, Mr Holmes confirmed 
that the TEN would not have allowed the Applicant to have a DJ as they did not mark 
the requirement for regulated entertainment. The Applicant informed the Sub 
Committee that he was not aware of this. 
 
In response to a query of a Member of the Sub Committee, Mr Frimpong confirmed 
that the event would conclude at 5am and that there would be no tickets available on 
the door. 
 
In response to a further query of a Member of the Sub Committee, the Applicant 
stated that he wanted the event to proceed with a DJ and requested guidance on the 
procedure to obtain permission for DJs. The Chairman explained that the Panel 
could only make a decision based on the information provided on the current 
application form. 
 
Both parties declined the opportunity to make final summarising comments. 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the TEN application. Parties were released 
and the decision was delivered by email on 15 July. The Panel determined to issue 
the Applicant with a counter notice. The decision was made on the basis that the 
licensing objectives could not be met, in particular the objective to prevent crime and 
disorder. The Applicant was advised to consult with the City Corporation’s licensing 
team before making any further applications. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.33pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
E-mail: chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Decision letter circulated on 15 July 2012: 
 
Dear Mr Patel, 
 
Following today’s hearing, the Panel has made the decision to issue you with a 
counter notice. This decision was made on the basis that the licensing objectives 
could not be met. Please find a copy of the Counter Notice attached to this email. 
If making an application in future, the Panel wished to encourage you to liaise with 
the Licensing Office licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk ahead of submission. 
 
Kind regards 

Page 16



MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

 

 
Polly Dunn 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 18 JULY 2022 AT 1.45PM 
 
 

APPLICANT:  The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant Ltd 
PREMISES:  The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant, 200 Aldersgate Street 

(Unit 3 South), London, EC1A 4HD 
 

Sub-committee: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 

 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Chloe Ainsworth  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Frank Marchione 
Markets & Consumer Protection - Peter Davenport 
 
Applicant: 
Peter Mayhew (Director, Beyond the Blue Training and Consultancy, on behalf of the 
applicant) 
Andrew Deyhim (Applicant) 
 
Making representation: 
Sue Cox 
Alpesh Lad  
 
In attendance and provided written representations: 
Sade Okutobu 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A virtual public Hearing was held at 1.45pm to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of a premises licence in respect of The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant, 200 
Aldersgate Street (Unit 3 South), London, EC1A 4HD.  
 
The Sub-Committee had before it the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Amended Application 
Appendix 3: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
Appendix 4: Representations from Other Persons (4i – 4xii)  
Appendix 5: May of Subject Premises  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

 

Appendix 6: Plan of Premises 
Appendix 7: Residential Proximity to Pavilion Bar and Restaurant 
Appendix 8: Pavilion Statements and Supporting Documents 
 
The Hearing commenced at 1.49pm.  
 
 

At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman introduced herself, before asking 
the panel member, the City of London Corporation o
[...]
. 

• Patron smoking and dispersal at the end of the evening. 

• The delivery and disposal of bottles and rubbish. 
 
The Sub Committee then considered the issue of conditions and concluded that it was 
necessary and appropriate to impose conditions upon the licence to address the 
concerns relating to public nuisance. The Sub Committee noted the conditions 
suggested voluntarily by the Applicant and agreed to incorporate those it deemed 
necessary, plus the hours as requested by the Applicant. 
  
The hours shall be granted as amended by the Applicant and set out below: 

 

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence 

Supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the 
premises  

N/A Mon-Sun 12:00-23:00 

Supply of alcohol for 
consumption off the 
premises 

N/A Mon-Sun 12:00-22:00 

Opening Hours 

 

N/A Mon-Sun 07:00-23:30 

 
 
 

Page 23



MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

 

Conditions 
 

1. Off- sales of alcohol shall be provided by table service only. 
2. Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises 

requesting that customers leave quietly (MC16). 
3. The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to 

nearby residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in 
the event of complaints arising (MC19). 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
E-mail: chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 24



THURSDAY 28 JULY 2022 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 28 JULY 2022 AT 2.00PM 
 
 

APPLICANT:  Art of Dough 
PREMISES:  16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD 
 

Sub-committee: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy John Fletcher 

 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Chloe Ainsworth  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha 
Markets & Consumer Protection - Peter Davenport 
Markets & Consumer Protection – Rachel Pye 
 
Applicant: 
Not present 
 
Making representation: 
Responsible Authorities 
Mr Paul Holmes, City of
[...]
tal spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment  

For Information 

Report author: Robert Breese, Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service 
from 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022. It does not include any premises where 
Members have been involved in the decision-making process i.e. decisions made at 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearings. 
 
The report also gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the 
Licensing Act 2003 between 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022. In addition, the 
report presents data from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme introduced within the City of 
London on 1 April 2013. The data gives a view of the scheme between 1 March 2022 
to 31 August 2022. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the report 
 

Main Report 
 
1. Pursuant to the instructions from your committee, I attach for your information 

lists detailing ‘premises licence’ applications (Appendix 1) and variations 
(Appendix 2) granted by the Licensing Service between 1 July 2022 to 30 
September 2022. Each of these appendices contain details of any conditions 
attached to the premises licences. 

2. The report also contains information appertaining to the number of personal 
licences issued. This information is also contained in Appendix 2. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



3. Any questions of detail concerning premises licences can be obtained from the 
Corporation’s public register which can be found at: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx or by email to the 
Licensing Team at licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

4. This report also outlines the enforcement activity of the Licensing Service in 
relation to premises with a licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Appendix 3). The table in Appendix 3 shows the number of visits undertaken, 
number of complaints received and the number of enforcement actions taken. 
Enforcement actions include warning letters, notices, simple cautions, legal 
proceedings etc.  Appendix 3 provides data from 1 July 2022 to 30 September 
2022. 

5. Licensing Officers undertake routine enforcement visits to check on premises 
licence conditions where there are concerns, e.g. closing times, compliance with 
Temporary Event Notices and managing numbers of people consuming alcohol 
outside venues, and in response to complaints. The Department’s Enforcement 
Policy is followed prior to escalating action and taking legal proceedings. 

6. The Enforcement Policy conforms to the Regulators’ Compliance Code and the 
regulatory principles required under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 
2006. It sets out the general principles and approach which Officers are 
expected to follow and addresses issues of proportionality, consistency, 
targeting, transparency and accountability. 

7. More widely, enforcement arrangements are currently coordinated at the 
Licensing Liaison Partnership meetings that are held monthly and are attended 
by representatives from all enforcement agencies. Joint visits are organised via 
this forum and subsequent reports are used to add to the top-level premises list 
that comprises those premises that have accrued the most points under the 
‘traffic light’ risk scheme. These are then targeted by relevant enforcement 
officers.  

8. This report details data produced from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme between 1 
March 2022 to 31 August 2022. Further details can be seen in Appendix 4.  

9. There is a very good working relationship between the Port Health & Public 
Protection (PH&PP) Licensing Team, the City of London Police Licensing Team 
and the PH&PP Pollution Contro
[...]
k/services/community-and-safety/reframe-the-night
https://www.saferbusiness.org.uk/
https://www.safernightlife.info/
http://www.securedbydesign.com/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/security-industry-authority


 

 38 

 
SentrySIS 
https://sentrysis.com 
 
Suicide Prevention in Public Places 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/suicide-prevention-suicides-in-public-
places 
 
W 
 
Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) 
https://www.safersounds.org.uk/wave 

Page 138

https://sentrysis.com/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/suicide-prevention-suicides-in-public-places
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/suicide-prevention-suicides-in-public-places
https://www.safersounds.org.uk/wave


Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	Licensing Committee - TOR Report - Appendix 1 - 12 October 2022

	5a Art of Dough, 15 July 2022
	5b The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant Ltd, 18 July 2022
	5c Art of Dough, 28 July 2022
	7 Delegated Decisions of the Executive Director Environment Pertaining to Premises' Licences
	Delegated Decisions Report (July - Sept 2022) - Appendix 1 (New Applications) - 12 October 2022
	Delegated Decisions Report (July - Sept 2022) - Appendix 2 (Variation Applications) - 12 October 2022
	Delegated Decisions Report (July - Sept 2022) - Appendix 3 (Enforcement Action) - 12 October 2022
	Delegated Decisions Report (July - Sept 2022) - Appendix 4 (Risk Scheme Update) NP - 12 October 2022

	10 Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises
	Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises Report - Appendix 1 (Draft Code of Good Practice 22) - 12 October 2022
	Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises Report - Appendix 2 (Original Code) - 12 October 2022

	15 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 12 October 2022 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
 

Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Graham Packham 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Davenport 
Caroline Hay 

- Environment Department 
- City of London Police 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Aggie Minas - Environment Department 

Rachel Pye - Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mary Durcan, Anthony Fitzpatrick, Deputy 
Shravan Joshi and David Sales. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which presented the 
Committee’s terms of reference for review. Members were also asked to 
consider whether the current meeting frequency was appropriate. 
 
Members confirmed they had no changes to the terms of reference or 
frequency of meetings.  



 
RESOLVED, that – 

• the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee be approved without 
amendment for submission to the Court in April 2023;  

• no change be required to the frequency of the Licensing Committee’s 
meetings. 

 
5. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEES  

 
5.1 Art of Dough, 15 July 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises Art of Dough, 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
5.2 The Pavilion Bar and Restaurant Ltd, 18 July 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises the Pavilion Bar and Restaurant, 200 Aldersgate Street (Unit 3 
South), London, EC1A 4HD. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
5.3 Art of Dough, 28 July 2022  
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect 
of the premises Art of Dough, 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD. 
 
Members were informed that the event held at the Art of Dough occurred 
without incident. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

6. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there were 
currently no appeals. 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES' LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service from 1 
July 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



8. CRIMES AT LICENSED PREMISES 
The Committee received a report of the City of London Police providing an 
update on crimes committed linked to licensed premises between July and 
September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. OPERATION RE-FRAME UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the City of London Police providing an 
update on Operation Reframe. The event took place on 30 September 2022 
and the theme was spiking. 
 
Members were informed that the next Operation Reframe would be taking place 
on 3 December 2022 and that the theme was bystanders. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE FOR LICENSED PREMISES  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
including an updated Code of Good Practice for approval. 
 
The Chair proposed the following amendments to the Code of Good Practice: 
 

• Page 65 – To include more detail about how the City of London can 
support licensed premises in paragraph 1.5. 

• Page 82 – To clarify the City Corporation’s expectations around public 
safety. 

• Page 94 – To include more information regarding protecting children 
from harm. It was noted that it was important that this area of the Code 
of Good Practice reflected that there were some licensed premises in 
which would be appropriate for children to attend. 

 
RESOLVED, that – 

• Authority be delegated to the Chair and the Deputy Chair to make further 
amendments to the Code of Good Practice in conjunction with Officers; 

• Approval of the updated Code of Good Practice be sought from the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, under 
delegated authority. 

 
 

11. SUPPORTING THE HOSPITALITY SECTOR: CITY EVENTS  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director 
Environment regarding hospitality support that the City Corporation could 
provide for its licensed premises. The update was in response to the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee requesting that Officers explore actions to support 
City trade. 
 
Members were informed that despite the City’s busy events schedule, local 
venues had not been open to take advantage of the increased footfall. 
Feedback from venues indicates that they are not uniformly informed about 



events occurring in the City. It was noted that the City could improve its 
communication of events to local venues so that they could consider the 
resulting potential increase in footfall to the City when making decisions about 
their opening times. 
 
It was noted this links directly to the Destination City Strategy and the ambition 
to increase visitor numbers and visitor spend. 
 
Members were informed of the following actions: 
 

• The Highways and Events teams will share a monthly events list by 
email to available hospitality contacts (of both licensed and non-licensed 
premises) 

• Officers will obtain updated contact information from premises at the 
annual Licensing Forum on 1 November and obtain their interest in 
receiving City events information. 

• Officers are currently assessing the interest in the City Corporation 
conducting a monthly online session providing information about City 
events. 

• The City Corporation has a Licensing Officer in place who is a specialist 
in facilitating the licensing of events. The Officer sits on key events 
groups. 

• The Golden Key event has developed an interactive eat, drink and after 
parties map sharing hospitality offers with visitors. 

• Officers are extending existing events communications delivered by the 
City or events organisers to include communication streams on the 
footfall opportunity to local venues and venues around our transport 
hubs. 

 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that the 
relevant teams across departments had been collaborating to avoid working in 
silos and that Officers would consider further ways to ensure a joined up 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 

• The Chair informed the Committee that funding had been made available to 
trial lifts and sanitation devices in the Autumn. 

• The Chair noted that this would be Peter Davenport’s final Licensing 
Committee as the Licensing Manager and thanked him for his work with the 
Licensing Committee. The Chair also welcomed the new Licensing 
Manager. 

 

https://thegoldenkey.london/afterparty/map.html
https://thegoldenkey.london/afterparty/map.html


14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.11 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


